1096-1098 Brightonave B-5 B-6:

.

موس فن ا



APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTIONS SERVICES ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS

	Date	July 20	, ₁₉ 81
	Receipt	and Permit nu	mber <u>A 7297</u>
The understaned hereby applies for a parmit to make also seed would	-4		
Maine, the Portland Electrical Ordinance, the National Electrical Code a LOCATION OF WORK. 1096 Brighton Avenue - Pine OWNER'S NAME: C V S Pharmacy ADDRESS	nd the f	ollowing specifi	cations:
OWNER'S NAME: C V S Pharmacy ADDRESS	same	·	
TIDDI(E00			FEES
OUTLETS.			,
Receptacles Switches Plugmold ft TOTA FIXTURES: (number of)	AL <u>l-3</u>	<u> 30</u>	3.00
Incandescent Flourescent (not strip) TOTAL 1	20		14.00
Strip Flourescent ft	.42		14.30
SERVICES.			
Overhead Underground Temporary TOTA	AL anipe	res	
METERS (number of)		•••••	
morons, (number of)			
Fractional 1 HP or over PESIDENTIAL HEATING.	• • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
RESIDENTIAL HEATING	• • • • • • • •	*************	
Oil or Gas (number of units)			
Electric (number of rooms)			
COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL HEATING:			
Oil or Gas (by a main boiler)			
or Gas (by separate units)		1 /	5.00
Dilectric Under 20 kws XX Over 20 kws APPLIANCES: (number of)			3.00
Ranges Water Heaters			
Cook Tops Disposals			
Wall Ovens Dishwashers			*
Dryers Compactors			
Fans 2 Others (denote)			
TOTAL Content (denote)			3.00
MINOCHAINI (MANAGERY), (MANAGERY), MANAGERY, M			/ , , , ,
Branch Panels Transformers	• • • • • • • • •	······································	1.00
Air Conditioners Central Unit x			5.00
Separate Units (windows)		L	/
Signs 20 sq. it and under			
Over 20 sq. ft.			
Swimming Pools Above Ground			
in Ground			
Fire/Burglar Alarms Residential	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
Commercial Heavy Duty Outlets, 220 Volt (such as welders) 30 amps and unde	· · · ·		
over 30 amps	·	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Circus, rairs, etc.			
Alterations to wires			
repairs aret life			
Smergency Lights, battery			
Emergency Generators			
FOR ADDITIONAL WORK NOT ON ORIGINAL PERMIT DOUB	ION FEE BLE FEE		
POD DDMOTAL OD 1 gomen ommen			
TOTAL	AMOUN'	r due:	31.90
INSPECTION:			
Will be ready on, 19_; or Will CallXI CONTRACTOR'S NAME:Rogers Electric	x		
ADDRESS: 32 Clark St. Saco, Me.			
TEL: 282-1894			
MASTER LICENSE NO. 2757 SIGNATURE OF C	ANTO A	 СТОВ+	
LIMITED LICENSE NO.:	175321	CION.	
	10.01		
M J			

INSPECTOR'S COPY -- WHITE V
OFFICE COPY -- CANARY
CONTRACTOR'S COPY -- GREEN

	✡
_	<u>-</u> 2
	0,0
	17.0
	ć

- 0///01	Addres Installa	tion Fo		RMIT NUMBE	A LOO.
Date (/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	Owner	of Bldg			
	Owner	's Addr	ess Pine tree Cherping Co	-nte	
Portland/Plumbing Inspector	Plumbe		ana B. Aaskov	TO die	1 ppp
By ERNOLD R GOODWII.	NEW	REP'L_	900 Rivercide St.	NO	FEE
. S Piest Inco			SINKS		
AUApp. First Insp.			LAVATORIES		6.00
Date 1981			TOILETS		
Ву			BATH TUBS		
			SHOWERS		
App. Final htsp:			1111111111	FACE	
Date By Type of Bldg.		1	HOT WATER TANKS	11	3.00
By 150			TANKLESS WATER HEATERS		
- 120° - 11			GARBAGE DISPOSALS		
Type of Bldg.			SEPTIC TANKS		
☐ Commercial,			HOUSE SEWERS		
Residential			ROOF LEADERS	<u></u>	
Single	1		AUTOMATIC WASHERS		
☐ Multi Family			DISHWASHERS		
New Construction		3	OTHER drinking fountei	n 1	3.00
Remodeling	. '				
		<u>L. —</u>		TOTAL	18.

中的特別



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Department of Building Inspection

Certificate of Occupancy

LOCATION 1076 Brighton Avenue Date of Issue Sept.

Issued to C V S Pharmacy

Sept. 18, 1981

This is to certify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built-altered Substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES

APPROVED OCCUPANCY

Entire

pharmacy

Limiting Conditions:

This certificate supersedes certificate issued



CITY OF PORTLAND

JOSEPH E GRAY, JR DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

July 22, 1981

Maple-Leaf Construction 5 Congress Street Nashua, New Hampshire 03060

Re: 1076 Brighton Avenue

Dear Sir:

Your permit application to change the use from a vacant building to a consumer retail store with alterations, as per plans, at the above named address, is hereby approved subject to the following conditions:

- Internally lit exit signs and emergency lighting shall be provided for all exits and paths to reach same
- 10. All doors involved in the means of egress shall be equipped with latch sets which shall open from the inside without the use of keys, special knowledge, or ability, but by merely turning the usual knob or by pressure on a plate or lever.
- 23. A one hour fire rated corridor shall be constructed leading from the retail area to the rear exit. All doors entering this corridor shall be one hour rated and equipped with self-closers.

If I may be of any further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 775-5451, Extension 350.

Yours truly,

Walter W. Hilton Chief of Inspection Services

waH/jmr

389 CONGRESS STREET • PORTLAND, MAINE 04101 • TELEPHONE (207) 775-5451

OTHE !

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

PERMIT ICHT APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

B.O.C.A. USE GROUP

B.O.C.A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

ZONING LOCATION

PORTLAND, MAINE, July 7, 1981

CITY of PORTLAND

10.	PULL OF FOURTHAND
To the DIRECTOR OF BUILDING & INSPECTION S	ERVICES. PORTLAND, MAINE
I he undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect.	after renair demolish many or install the fill the total
The first of the state of the accordance with the first	We of the State of Maine the Deaden I Door a mark and
with plans and	specifications, i) any, submitted herewith and the following specifica-
tions: 1076 Brighton Avenue	,
LOCATION 10/8 Brighton Avenue	
2 1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_ 400
2. Lessee's name and adddress C V S Store	s -400 Founders Drive Telephone
4 Architect	s -400 Founders Drive Woonsocket B. T. Telephone Onst. 503-832-7498
toposed dae of burning	No. families
	No. families
Other buildings on same lot	Style of roof Roofing
Edentated contractural cost \$ 43,000	
	Fee \$ 2724X X
The same of	GENERAL DESCRIPTION ch of use 15.00
On the House	♣ 240.CO
Garage Ext. 234	Change of use from vacant to consumer
Misonry Blds	retail store with alterations as per
Metal Bidg	plans. 10 sheets of plans.
Alterations	St finp of Special Conditions
Det solutions	
Change of Usc ,	HOLD, WILL PICK UP PERMIT.
Other	
NOTE TO APPLICANT. Separate permits are required	by the installers and sateontractors of heating, plumbing, electri-
The process of the second seco	
PERMIT IS TO BE ISSUE	
	Other:
DETAILS	OF NEW WORK
is any plumbing involved in this work?	. Is any electrical work involved in this work?
and the permanent of paper sewers	If not what is proposed for some and
time depile tank nonce occi senti	FORM Botice cent?
are age grade to top of plate	ticight average grade to biobast mains of acce
depui No. stories	SOUR OF Hilad land?
Kind of roof Rise per foot	ess, top bottom cellar
No of chimneys Material of chimneys	Roof covering
The street of th	Corner mosts
Columns dider graers	Size Man an auto
(value and carrying partitions) 2x4-10. U	C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet.
TSURED TRACE STATE OF THE STATE	2nd 3rd roof
130 1001	4nd 3rd roof
15t 11001	Znd
it one story building with masonry walls, thickness of wal	is? height?
IF A	A GARAGE
No cars now accommodated on same lot , to be accommodated on same lot	emmodated number commercial cars to be accommodated
Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repa	irs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?
APPROVALS BY: DATE	MISCELL ANEOLIC
BUILDING INSPECTION—PLAN EXAMINER	Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street?
ZONING:	
BUILDING CODE	Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent
Fire Depi. De James V. Collins	to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto
Health Drpt.:	are observed?
Others: 1	$\mathbf{r} \cap \mathbf{r}$
Signature of Application.	Phone # same
Turn Manne of the M	anie Leaf Conet Co Imm
Ernie	Dubols Pres Diher

FIELD INSPECTOR'S CO. 1

and Address

20 8 15 8774 9-18-81 (e C.O.) by H. Plarm, While I



FILL IN AND BIGN WITH THE

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

PERMIT ISSUED FEB 20 1951

Portland, Maine, . Rabiniary 17, 1941

CITY of PORTLAND

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTL	AND ME
The undersigned hereby applies for a per	mit to install the following healing, cooking or power equipment in accord- of the City of Portland, and the following specifications:
ance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code	of the City of Portland, and the sale and or power equipment in accord-
To de la lace trans	of totalit, and the following specifications:
Location 1090-1098 trishion was Use	of Building Fetarl stone
traine and address of owner of appliance Line	getti's firms Stone 100 mg
Installer's name and address Portland Gas 1	Lil E CO., 5 Cemple ct
	zerchikate
Gener	ral Description of Work
To install gas-fired 2-burner hot plat	e(Grisymld No. 202)
***	Permit Issued with Letter
Location of appliance Any	LIER, OR FOWER BOILER
If so, how protected?	burnable material in floor surface or beneath?
France to burnable material, from top	of appliance and a second of the second of t
From top of smoke pipe From front	of appliance or casing top of furnace
Size of chimney flue	extions to same flue
Pes used HOM ASHIEGI. ""	as silitarappes manufrag
Will sufficient fresh air be supplied to the appliance	to insure proper and action in a series of a series and action in a
	most e project and sate contolistion?
	IF OIL BURNER
Name and type of burner	Labelled by underwriters' laboratories?
will operator be always in attendance?	Labelled by underwriters' laboratories? Does oil supply line feed from top or bottom of tank?
Type of floor beneath burner	Size of vent pipe
Location of oil storage	Number and consists of south
Low water shut off	Number and capacity of tanks
Will all tanks be more than five feet from any flame	? No
Total capacity of any existing storage tanks for fur	nana barenana
	alectionary a depression a dedication a si ve
IF C	OOKING APPLIANCE
Location of appliance lat 'loor	Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath? no
If so, how protected? on steel counter	Height of Legs if any 2 "
Skirting at bottom of appliance? no Dist	tance to combuctible material from the control of
	es and hack a con to the contract of the contr
as mode to be provided?	***************************************
If gas fired, how vented?	Forced or gravity? Rated maximum demand per hour .5,000 each
Same	Rated maximum demand per hour .5,000 each
MISCELLANEOUS EQU	JIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION burner
****** ** * *** *** *** *** *** *** **	
factorie que tide est de la lace correia de la estrechique a cocor del es correia	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and the property of the same o
***************************************	to a series and the series of appropriate control property constituents and the series of the series
	9 + + + 10 100 0000000 + 100 100 100 100

Amount of fee enclosed? 2 20 400 ce a	10 D m 14 m 100 m 100 m
building at same time.)	heater, etc., 50 cents additional for each additional heater, etc., in same
APPROVED:	Will there be in charge of the above work a person company
with letter 2,001	44444
	see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are
	observed? no
determination of the control of the control of the section of the	Portland Gas Light Co.
C\$ 300	·
Signature of Insta	Ner By: Midra Jane
INSPECTION COFY	the state of the s
	~ <u>u</u>

AP-1096-2096 Brighton Averso

February 20, 1961

Pertland Gus Light Co. 5 Temple Street Liggett's Drug Store 1096 Brighten Avenue

Gentlement

Founds in issued berewith for installution of a two burner gas-fired not plate in drug stone at the above maned location. It is our understanding that this appliance is not to be used in any may for grilling or frying. On this basis no book will be required over it.

Very truly yours,

AJS/Jg

Albert J. Sours Inspector of Buildings

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arthur Daffett, City Clerk

DATE August 13, 1959

FROM: Albert J. Sears, Inspector of Buildings

SUBJECT: Victualer's License at Liggett's Drug Store, 1096-1098 Brighton Ave. (Pine Tree Shopping Center, Area 5A)

As with some of the other establishments, we are having difficulties in getting compliance with "wilding Code with regard to installation of Liggett's cookers appliances and protective features.

Will you be good enough to withold issuance of the Victualer's license until we have these matters of law straightened out and have notified you to that effect?

> Albert J. Sears Inspector of Buildings

AJSım

CS 120



APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

PERMIT ISSUED

Aug 313 1334

Portland, Maine, ... August 13, 1959

CITY of PORTLAND

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS	
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, FORTLAND, ME.	•
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install the following heating, cocking or power equipment ance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code of the City of Portland, and the following specifications:	n accord-
specifications:	
Location 1096-1098 Brighton Ave. Use of Building Drug store No. Stories 1 New	Building
Name and address of owner of appliance Liggett Drug Co. Inc. 112 Tremont St. Foston Mage	dage"
mistance s name and address	****
··· Zeichiote	•
General Description of Work	
To install "Gory Electric Coffee "abar todel C500 serial 3412(1) electric frauator -	style 45
serial R5635-Wells Fry Kettle -1 Sasfired Er 14-Star Catalong 251 serial 2511092	••••
IF HEATER, OR POWER BOILER	P-0001100 10
Location of appliance Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath?	
11 so, now protected?	
Minimum distance to burnable material, from top of appliance or casing top of furnace	***
From top of smoke pipe	**** ******* **
Size of chimney flue	******* * *
Dated	
Will sufficient fresh air be supplied to the appliance to insure proper and safe combustion?	**** ***
The state of monte proper and safe combustion?	*** *** ***
Name and type of the Permit Leaned with Letter OIL BURNER BE WATED	
Name and type of burner	
Type of feet benefit to	
Size of vent nine	
Number and capacity of tentar	** ** * **
Make	* ***********
How many tanks enclosed?	* ***
Total capacity of any existing storage tanks for furnace burners	**
IF COOKING APPLIANCE	• • • • •
Location of applicace 117st 120or Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath? none [steel and steel	cement)
Skirting at bottom of appliance? none Distance to combustible materials and 2u on grille	" '
From front of appliance over 4 From sides and back 1011 back-grille & fryalator	• •
Skirting at bottom of appliance? none Distance to combustible material from top of appliance? 10! From front of appliance Over 4! From sides and back 12" back-grille & fryalator. Size of chimney flue	
Is hood to be provided? year If so how remed? there are a	********
If gas fired, how vented?	}
	, الح
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION	
477 464	
All this equipments set on stainless steel counter	******
to the continuent the continuent of the continuent of the continuent of the continuent the continuent of the continuent	**********
	11**r******
the country complementation and the country co	*********
Permit Escard with Letter	* * ****
Winding printed in the II day of an experimental in the contract of the contra	
Amount of fee enclosed?3. CO (\$2.00 for one heater, etc., 50 cents additional for each additional heater, etc., it	* *
	ា same
ROVED: 8/31/54 TO CETTE	漢
ROVED: 8/31/54 mite letter	•
will there be in charge of the above work a person compet	ent to
see that the State and City requirements pertaining there	to are
observed?	
Liggett Drug Co. Inc.	
CIT MAINE PRINTING CO.	
INSPECTION COPY Signulare of Installer by: Liggett Prog Colors	
INSPECTION COPY	1
Vyasnes Vanos	* . '

Af-1.096-1098 Brighton Ave.
Installation of coffee maker, fryolator and grille for and by miggett Brug do., Inc.
in Area 7 of line Tree Shapping Center

August 31, 1959

11gam: Urug Co., Inc.
112 Tremont Street
Bostes, Ence.
Fine Ire. Enopping Tenter, Inc.
SCL Crimbia hoad
Arighton, Fass.

co to: Lilly Construction Company
LIC destern ave., irig. a, Rass.
co to: Ar. eilliar .. . Enoney, Engineer
co to: Ar. Stanley Sodes, Fauger of Liggett's

Statioseas

fedated penuit for the above installation in issued to linguit's, herewith, on the basis of an understanding with Ar. PacParland to at all unshielded burnable material would be at least 18 inches from the range hood over the appliances.

It is also the understanding that Pino Free through its general contractor is responsible for running the vent duct from the head up through the roof and providing the ventilation devices and protection required by the Building Jode.

After many negotiations assendant to the permit for heating and air modificating and ventilation lessed to Air Londitioning Sontractors, inc., for the general Shopping Center, was approved and issued to that company on august 27th, on the basis that the former pening in the roof of the vent duct is to be enlarged to 27 inches and that the protection for the combustible material in roofing and insulation was to be supplied as required by the Building Code, and set forth in some detail on the application for the smendment, copy of which Mr. Fanchester of Air Conditioning Centractors, has.

Very truly years,

Marren Madonald Acting deputy Insptr. of Oldge.

MKCD111

then liggett's- paradit card and comy of application

à.

प्राच्या प्रशासी

PERMIT ISSUE

_		na business zone	7611111
A STEEN	APPLICATION		AUG 14 1959
MARIN	Class of Building or Type of Structure		UTI of PURTLAN
	class of Emilding or Type of Stratistic	August 11, 1959	LITE OF TORISE
	on new Divise none the MA	INR	
The under accordance w	rsigned hereby applies for a permit to erect ith the Laws of the State of Maine, the Bu	alter repair demotish install the following silding Code and Zoning Ordinance of the	
ocation	any, submitted herewith and the following 1096-1098 Brighton Ave. and address (Pine Tree and address Liggett Drug Co.	Within Fire Limits? Shopping Ctr)-Liggett Drug C	Dist. No
)wncr's name	and address Liggett Drug Co.	112 Tremont St., Bo	felephone
مصداد مداد م	and address Inggett Higg	"Aligher may againment and a management	·
Architect	f building drug_ stora	C remarks where I have an a second communication of the contraction of	
1		Company of the Compan	
37-4-3-1	No stories Heat	Style of rool . Likk	. It will be a second of the s
Other building	s on same lot	ander to the control to the time of an administration on the administration of the second	Fee \$ 2.00
Estimated Coa	General Des	cription of New Work	
	To erect roof sign approximate eract roof sign as per f	tely 4' high by 30' long on o	anopy as per plan.
	(areas 5,6 and part of 7)		
	(areas), a man i		
		Permit Issueri with Laties	
		ils of New Work	in this work?
	oing involved in this work?		
		HAIGHT STOPPIDE UTALIE IN INKINGS P	Olive de comme
		Height	2 313 UCD
	G 1 and an oirder	S12C	112 Water With
	* * * c averido cheathing of exteri	or walls?	
Studs (outs	ide walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-1	6" O. C. Bridging in every moor and i	at tout span over a series
Joists	and rafters: 1st floor	, 2nd, 3rd	roof
On œ		2nd 3rd	TOOL seem
Maxin	num span: 1st floor y building with masonry walls, thickness	of wells?	height?
If one stor	y building with masonry walls, thickness	(OI ASII3)	
		If a Garage	ial cars to be accommodated
No. cars n	ow accommodated on same lot, to b	e accommodated number commerc	ne proposed building?
Will auton	ow accommodated on same location, we should be done other than mino	r repairs to cars natitually stored in a	- Profession
		Mrceu	ancous
PPROVED: 7	77/37 -10	Will work require disturbing of an	tree on a public street?
	va men	Will there be in charge of the ab	ove work a person competent to
	7000	see that the State and City req	uirements pertaining thereto ar
**************************************	***************************************	observed?	
	the Manager of Manager and Contract of the Con	Bert Signs	
		\cap	0
	Signature of owner BY:	Joul m	aluy

AP- 109691098 Brighton Avenue Proposed roof sign for Liggett Drug Co., at fine Tree Shopping Center by Pert Signs

August 14, 1959

Bert Signs Chapel St. Lendston, Faine ce to : Liggett Drug Company, 112 Tremont St., Boston ce to : Carroll E. Taylor, / 410 Summer St., Auburn

Gentlemen:

milding permit for the above roof sign is issued, herewith, subject to the following conditions, most of which have been arrived at after conference with kr. Kaloney this afternoon:

The design to based on the original large plan received here Aug. 12th as modified by a plan of strongthening the channels on the roof, received here Aug. 14th, by certain markings on the larger plan by Er. Haloney and based on the statement of design of Carroll E. Taylor.

The two 3-inch at 5 lb. channels between the front and rear angle clips which now exist on the roof, are still to be used but are to be reinforced by angle "lacing", the angles to be 2"x2"x3/16th ".

The "Mexall" part of the eign is to be outlined in the back by 2"x2"x3/16" angles, the top and the bottom angles to be bolted to the vertical straps inside the sign and the angles at either end of this factangular frame to be the uprights of the triangular brackets shown on the larger drawing. These brackets are to occur at and to be bolted to the 2"x1" bars of which there are six incide of this section of the sign, the brackets to occur at each end bar and the two bars war the center of the length of the sign. The bottom angle of this frame is to run from existing angle clip to angle clip to help in strengthening the 3" channel.

On the individual letters of the "liggett" part of the sign the 2"x2"x3/16" vertical angles shown on the back of the sign are not to be used but similar angles are to be run diagonally from the top of each of the vertical bars inside of the box of each letter to the 3" channel connected to the existing angle clips toward the main building.

It is to be torne in mind that this permit authorizes only the part of the originally proposed sign which is 33'3" long. The balance of the originally proposed sign is the subject for application for amendment to the permit now issued on which is to be based the zoning appeal of the Shopping Center for the additional sign area.

Very truly yours.

Wheren Kelonald Acting Deputy Insptr. of Hidgs. Engineermit cord and copy of application and copies of the plans filed here

AP-1096-1098 Erighton Ave.
Proposed roof sign for liggett Drug Co.at Fine Tree Shopping Center by Eert Signs

August 12, 1959

Bert signs Chapel Street Lewigton, Kaine co to: kr. Carroll E. Taylor 410 Summer St., Auburn, Faine

Gentlemen:

We are having some difficulties in checking the structural design of the above sign, due partially perhaps to not fully understanding the plan filed here today. This is the plan which has the word "Drugs" blotted out to keep the sign within the area limitations established by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

The Building Code indicates that the design shall be for a wind load of 20 pounds per square foot either on the face or the back of the sign. Since the sign is 4, feet high, the wind load must amount to 30 pounds per running foot. Applying this lateral load the two 3-inch channels (one under the front of the sign and the other at the back of the triangular braces) do not appear to have strength on their span of 13 feet between the existing roof connections although the usual allowable stress from the steel is increased by 1/3 as allowed on account of the load being that of wind.

As we understand the plan the name "LEGETT" is composed of individual latters, each letter having it: own enclosed box with a space of two or three inches between the sides of the boxes. There is on the plan, however, a line which seems to run in back of these seven boxes which leads us to believe there possibly may be some items of framework that we are not aware of. If there is not the plan assems to indicate that each separate box will be held against the wind load only by the bolting of the two flat bars (2-luch by 3/16 inches) inside the sign. If this is the intention, it is a cantilever arrangement which certainly will not figure out.

The plan shows a reinforcement for each of these bars by way of a 2x2 by 3/16-inch angle upright and bolted through the shell of the sign to the ber. This reinforcement is of little benefit unless you intend to use two triangular braces in the back of each box limitar to those to be used on the larger part of the sign. To do this would seem to introduce a lat of unnecessary steel.

In back of the "Revall" part of the sign there are six 2xt-inch bars flat against, the sheet metal of the back. It is understood that you propose to provide a triangular brace, as shown on the cross-section, at each bar. This will work out all right, if the channells are made strong enough; but again it seems as though you may be introducing a lot of unaccessary steel.

It is suggested that you go into these two different designs in detail and let us know the result as quickly as possible.

Very truly yours,

Marren McDonald



FILL IN AND SIGN WITH INK

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

MAY 29 1939

CITY of PORTLAND

Portland, Maine, May 20, 1959.

o the INSPECTOR	OF	BUILDINGS.	PORTLAND.	MP.	
-----------------	----	------------	-----------	-----	--

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install the ance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code of the City of Pa	
once with the Laure of Mains at B. 73 for a permit to install the	following heating, cooking or borner equipment in accord
and will the Luns of Maine, the Building Code of the City of Po	riland and the fall mine about the training

Location 1050-1332 Brighton Ave. . Use of Building . Stores New Building Name and address of owner of appliance Pine Tree Shopping Center Existing Installer's name and address Air onditioning Contractors Inc.
240 Arlangton St. Chelsea 8

General Description of Work (22) gas-fired unit heaters (2) 011-fired heaters (National Champion)1010-75) and Air-Vonditioning system.

(1) on penthouse Hoof HEATER, OR POWER BOILER Location of appliance (1) on first flooAny burnable material in floor surface or beneath?

(Grant(s) Kind of fuel? oil Minimum distance to burnable material, from top of appliance or casing top of furnace From top of smoke pipe 3.! From front of appliance over 4' From sides or back of appliance Size of chimney flue . 12x12 Other connections to same flue מו ית If gas fired, how vented? Rated maximum demand per hour Will sufficient fresh air be supplied to the appliance to insure proper and safe combustion?

IF OIL BURNER

Name and type of burner Nu-May-guntypa Labelled by underwriters' laboratories? Will operator be always in attendance? Does oil supply line feed from top or bottom of tank? top Type of floor beneath burner concrete Size of vent pipe 211 Location of oil storage outside underground Number and capacity of tanks 2-2000 gal. Low water shut off No. Will all tanks be more than five feet from any flame? yes How many tanks enclosed? none Total capacity of any existing storage tanks for turnace burners none

IF COOKING APPLIANCE

Location of appliance Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath? If so, how protected? Height of Legs, if any Skirting at bottom of appliance? Distance to combustible material from top of appliance? From front of appliance From sides and back From top of smokepipe Size of chimney flue Other connections to same flue Is hood to be provided? If so, how vented? Forced or gravity? If gas fired, how vented? Rated maximum demand per hour

MISCELLAHEOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION

.(2)...urit heaters to be Janitrol NGS-55-65-85 (2) Unit heaters to be Jackson-Church (located in Grant's store) Model Nos. Of Unit heaters to be vented thru roof Durovent chimneys (prefabricated) Her washing the manufactor of the way can received hubeaux manfaron treaters come led

Amount of fee enclosed? 15-50r. (\$2.00 for one heater, etc., 50 cents additional for each additional heater, etc., in same building at same time.)

APPROVED:

Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are observed? yes.

Air-Conditioning Contractors Inc.

Signature of Installer by: (M. Cand, Cand, One. Um. a, Smark



APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO PERMIT

PERMIT ISSUED

AUG 27 1959

	Portland. Me	aine,Augl	ıst 27, 1959 .	<u> </u>	at parmal
THE STREET OF STREET			•		
To the INSPECTOR OF BU The undersigned hereby ap in the original application in a the City of Portland, plans and	plies for amendment to P	ermit No.59/630	pertaining to the Maine, the Building (, and the following s	building or stru Code and Zonin pecifications:	cture comprised ng Ordinance of
Location 1050-1132 Brig	hton Ave	V	Vithin Fire Limits?	no Dis	t. No
Owner's name and address	Pine Tree Shoppin	g Center, Br	ighton Ave.	. Telephoi	1e
Lessee's name and address	Higgett's Orug C	ompany, 513 ac	ongreis st. · ·	Telephor	
Contractor's name and address		Contractors	Inc.	Telephor	ne
Architect	•	240 Artingue	Plans	filed . No	of sheets
Proposed use of building	Store	*** ***** *			ilies
Last use		•			ilies
Increased cost of work				Additional fee	_* 5Q
•••••	Description	of Propose	d Work		A
fo install air-cond thru roof, from L also by this same	itioning equipment	in Liggett's	store. To install	tall ventile ct it to the	fan housing
thru roof, from L also by this same the present 17x1? o contractor. A metal and to be 1" from the 17" aquare w.th with mineral wooi. way as it will be a weatherhood.	pening in the roof thimble is to be he inside of the o 4" air space betwee The weather ood is	is to be end run thru this pening and if en it and the to be attack ace between	larged to 2/X2/3 new opening to the curb. The due to the duct the top of the	o extent 9" et from the th" space w above the duet thimbl	above roof hood is to abe be filled roof in such a and the
way as it will be a weatherhood.	fr Tweet). Oben eb	200 20 00000	•		
	Deta				
Is any plumbing involved in th	Deta	alls of New V	Vork Air— ^U ondi 240 Arlin ectrical work involved	tioning Cont ngton St.Che d in this work?	
Is any plumbing involved in the Height average grade to top o	Det is work? of plate	alls of New V Is any ele Height avera		tioning Cont ngton St.Che d in this work?	ractors lsea Mass.
Is any plumbing involved in the Height average grade to top of Size, front	Det nis work? of plate No. stories	alls of New V Is any ele Height avera solid or f	Vork Air— ^U ondi 240 Arlin etrical work involved ge grade to highest po	tioning Cont ngton St.Che d in this work? oint of roof	ractors lsea Mass.
Is any plumbing involved in the Height average grade to top of Size, front depth Material of foundation	Det nis work? of plate No. stories	alls of New V Is any ele Height average solid or for the ckness, top	Vork Air—Vondi 240 Arlin ectrical work involved ge grade to highest po illed land? bottom	tioning Cont ngton St.Ch d in this work? oint of roof earth or r	ractors lsea Mass.
Is any plumbing involved in the Height average grade to top of Size, front depthed Material of foundation Material of underrinning	Det ais work? of plate No. stories Thi	alis of New V Is any ele Height average solid or for the ckness, top Height	Vork Air—Vondi 240 Arlin ectrical work involved ge grade to highest po illed land? bottom	tioning Cont ngton St.Che d in this work? bint of roof earth or r cellar	ractors lsea Mass.
Is any plumbing involved in the Height average grade to top of Size, front depth Material of foundation Material of underrinning Kind of roof	Det nis work? of plate No. stories Thi Risc per foot	alls of New V Is any ele Height average solid or for the ckness, top	Vork Air—Vondi 240 Arlin ectrical work involved ge grade to highest po illed land? bottom	tioning Cont ngton St.Che d in this work? bint of roof earth or r cellar	ractors lsea Mass.
Is any plumbing involved in the Height average grade to top of Size, front depth Material of foundation Material of undersiming Kind of roof No. of chimneys	Det ais work? of plate No. stories Thi	Is any ele Is any ele Height avera solid or f ckness, top Height Roof cov	Vork Air—Condi- 2/0 Arlin ectrical work involved ge grade to highest po illed land? bottom	tioning Cont ngton St.Che d in this work? oint of roof earth or r cellar Thickness	ractors lsea Mass.
Is any plumbing involved in the Height average grade to top of Size, front the uepth Material of foundation Material of undermining Kind of roof No. of chinneys	Detais work? of plate No. stories Thi Rise per foot Material of chimneys	Is any element of the second o	Vork Air—Vondi 240 Arlin ectrical work involved ge grade to highest po illed land? bottom	tioning Cont ngton St.Che d in this work? oint of roof earth or r cellar Thickness	ractors lsea Mass.
Is any plumbing involved in the Height average grade to top of Size, front the uepth Material of foundation Material of undermining Kind of roof No. of chinneys Framing lumber—Kind Corner posts	Detais work? of plate No. stories Thi Rise per foot Material of chimneys	Is any ele Height average solid or for the content of the conten	Vork Air—Condi- 240 Arlin ectrical work involved ge grade to highest po illed land? bottom ering	tioning Contagton St. Che d in this work? oint of roof earth or r cellar Thickness of lining	ractors lsea Mass.
Is any plumbing involved in the Height average grade to top of Size, front depth Material of foundation Material of undersinning Kind of roof No. of chinneys Framing lumber—Kind Corner posts	Detais work? of plate No. stories Thi Rise per foot Material of chimneys Gills Girt or	Is any ele Height average solid or fe ckness, top Height Roof con Dressed ledger board?	Vork Air—Condi- 240 Arlin ectrical work involves ge grade to highest pe illed land? bottom ering or full size?	tioning Contagton St. Che d in this work? oint of roof earth or r cellar Thickness of lining Size Max. on	centers
Is any plumbing involved in the Height average grade to top of Size, front depth Material of foundation Material of undersinning Kind of roof No. of chinneys Framing lumber—Kind Corner posts Size Studs (outside walls and care	Detais work? of plate No. stories Thi Rise per foot Material of chimneys Sills Girt or . Columns under	Is any element of New V Is any element of the solid or for the solid or f	Vork Air—Vondi- 2/0 Arlin extrical work involved ge grade to highest po- illed land? bottom ering or full size? Size in every floor and fl	tioning Contagton St. Che d in this work? oint of roof earth or r cellar Thickness of lining Size Max. on	centers
Is any plumbing involved in the Height average grade to top of Size, front the uepth Material of foundation Material of underrinning Kind of roof No. of chinneys Framing lumber—Kind Corner posts Size Studs (outside walls and can Joists and rafters:	Details work? of plate No. stories Thi Rise per foot Material of chimneys Sills Columns under rrying partitions) 2x4-16	Is any ele Height average solid or fe ckness, top Height Roof con Dressed ledger board? r girders " O. C. Bridging	Vork Air—Condi- 240 Arlin ectrical work involved ge grade to highest pe illed land? bottom ering or full size? Size in every floor and fl	tioning Contington St. Che d in this work? oint of roof earth or r cellar Thickness of lining Size Max. on at roof span ove	centers
Is any plumbing involved in the Height average grade to top of Size, front depth Material of foundation Material of undersinning Kind of roof No. of chinneys Framing lumber—Kind Corner posts Size Studs (outside walls and care	Detais work? of plate No. stories Thi Rise per foot Material of chimneys Sills Girt or . Columns under	Is any element of New V Is any element of the ight average solid or for the ight and in the ight and its angle of the ight and its angle of the ight angle	Vork Air—Vondi- 2/0 Arlin extrical work involved ge grade to highest po- illed land? bottom ering or full size? Size in every floor and fl	tioning Conington St. Che d in this work? bint of roof earth or r cellar Thickness of lining Size Max. on at roof span ove , roof , roof	centers

INSPECTION COPY

Approved:

B2 BUSINESS ZONE

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Class of Building or Type of Structure

Portland, Maine, June 23, 1959

CITY of PORTIAND To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, FORTLAND, MAINE The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect alter repair demolish install the following building structure equipment in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifications:

Location 1032=1105 Brighton Avenue Within Fire Limits? Dist. No.___ __ Telephone____ Owner's name and address . Pine Tree Shopping Center Lessee's name and addres: Liggett Drug Co., Inc., 112 Tremont St., Boston Telephone Contractor's name and address Lilly Construction Co., 100 110 Western Ave. Telephone Brighton, Mass. No. of she Architect _____ Specifications____ Proposed use of building _____ Stores ____ Material masonry No. stories 1 Heat Style of roof Roofing Other buildings on same lot ... Fee S 15.00 Estimated cost \$ 15,000.00 General Description of New Work To finish off areas 5, 6 and part of 7 for drug store as or plans It is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in the name of the heating contractor. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO Lilly Construction Co. to be picked up Details of New Work _____ Iş any electrical work involved in this work? _____ Is any plumbing involved in this work? ____ If not, what is proposed for sewage? ______
Form notice sent? _____ Is connection to be made to public sewer? ___ Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate _____ Height average grade to highest point of roof_____ . Size, front______depth _____No. stories _____solid or filled land?_____earth or rock? _____ Thickness, top _____bottom___cellar ____ Material of foundation Height _____ Thickness ___ Material of underpinning Rise per foot _____ Roo. covering ____ Kind of heat ____ fuel ___ Kind of roof No. of chimneys Framing Lumber-Kind_____ Dressed or full size?_____ Corner posts _____ Sills _____ __ Columns under girders _____ Size ____ Max. on centers __ Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of exterior walls? Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof epart over 8 feet. 1st froor _____, 2nd______, 3rd ______, roof _ ____, roof _ Joists and rafters: 1st florr______, 2nd_______, 3rd______ On centers: _____, 3rd ____, 100f ___ Maximum span: If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls?____ ____height? ____ If a Garage No. cars now accommodated on same lot. . . . , to be accommodated ____number commercial cars to be accommodated ____ Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building? Miscellaneous APPROVED: 7/2-159 Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street? ______ Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to

see that the State and City requirements potaining thereto are

Fine Tree Shopping Center Liggett Drug Co.

Signature of owner _ By: William Makoney

Staking Out Notice
Form Check Notice Inspn. closing in Final Notif. Final Inspn. WHITE NOTES Certi of Occupancy issued Notif. closing-in 1096-1098 Br. 1元で Center rea 9-14-59 + door made self (III 7 hand door 9-18-59 Com, le for new " 14. hardware toilets (1.1º not regh

AF 1096-1098 frighton Ave.-completion of Area % (formerly 58,68, and part of 78) at the Fine Tree Shopping Center for Liggett Brug Coopeny, Inc.

July 2,1959

Higgert Erug Company, Inc.
112 Trement St., Toston, Mass.
Lilly Construction Company Program
110 Kestern Ave., Faston, Mass.
Fine Tree Shopping Sector, Inc.
600 Columbia Rd., Boston 25, Augo.

od to: Kr. Summer Schein
271 kuntington Ave., Losten, Fass.
do to: Kr. Filliam f. hahoney, ingineer
ed to: Supt. Felellan

Centlemens

Building permit for the above work is issued to the contractor at the job, subfect to the conditions below and on the attached sheet. Enforce concrete is placed to
form the foundation for the lengthwise partition in its new location, please furnish
revised plan or equivalent to cover the questions raised below. Will deeses, Pathoney
and haleilan pay special attention to the matters called to attention on the attached
sheet, and so over them with our field inspector, in necessary, so that as the work
nears completion these will be no delay in approving and issuing the certificate of
company which is required before liggett's occupy the new attre.

restibute is required at each toilet room with self-closing doors between toilet and vestibute is required at each toilet room with self-closing doors between toilet and vestibute and between vestibute and the spaces where food is prepared; but our Realth Department is unable to increase the arrangement on the plan which shows a common corridor in frunt of both toilet rooms. The lowers in the toilet room and vestibute doors should also be eliminated. That there may be no difficulties later es, to plumbing purmit from the Wealth Department, please file a revised plan animing an arrangement that can be egroved.

It appears ent columns 8-9, C-7, and (-9 are shown as pipe volumns and ferent location than the foundations for the 8- columns shown. Please clear states up, since it appears that the columns would not be under the roof beautishow the character and size of the columns, the foundation under the lengthshow is tien in its new location and what the level of the liggett floor will be. Presumably additional steel joiets will be introduced where the dividing masoury partitions are not to be built, and the bridging of the joists will be adjusted accordingly.

The Youing Ordinance limits the face area of signs in the Thopping Center. and Thopping Center filed a successful appeal, seeking an increase in the area of eigns to eare for the entire center. The appeal as granted allowed 64 square foot for each of the scall store. Eince the liggest atore is to take up 25 of these small store areas, it such reasonable to assume that this store may have a larger area than the 64 square feet allotted each small store. However, if done strictly in projection to area of the atores, the sign for the talance of former area 7 would be quite small. It appears that the Shopping there people should get this matter closered up between their two tenants—it being quite doubtful if the foord of Appeals mean to frant any further increases in eight area.

Richia
Parattached sheet concerning conpliance with the Building Code and Karran Karanald
Sund Copy of Paran de Halling Legal Language. of Eldgr.

PEATURES RELATING TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE BUILDING COOR

hear exterior door 1/34 and door between customer space and stockrows 2/34, and the "active" door of the pair at the entrance, require that type of lockest whereby any person on the inside con
instably open the door at any time, without special knowledge
and ability, aersly by turning the customary known or by pressure
on plate or laver. Difficulties have arisen in providing this
type of lockest on the aluminum frame doors used at the entrance,
but the required type of lockest are be provided even on the
narrow stile. Of course the double enting door at 2/34 m./ be
without latch or lock.

The exit "signs" indicated at 3/5% and 3/5% should be located over the door there to indicate and high amough so that they say be visible to persons in customer upage or stockroum without obstruction by equipment or goods. It course a free passagency at least 3 feet wide must be always meantained through the etcokroum by the most direct route between these two doorways.

If there signs are internally illustrated, the letters should be no less than 45 inches bight high. If externally illustrated.

be no less than the inches high, if externally illuminated, the letters should be no less than 6 inches high; in either case the letters to show red on appropriate background.

There east he as approciable step-down unfor the outward eving of the rear exterior door.

All ventilation and air-consistioning work is required to comply with Pamphlet to. 90 of the Battonal Every of Fire Underwriters! The protective bood over the cooking appliances and the exhaust duct for it require a separate permit from this department to to applied for by and issuable only to the natual installer. Ferhaps the ventilation contractor is to ours for the dust in this case. Alile the duct will probably not be near any burnable material except the roof felts and pitch, when the contractor applica for the separate peralt (a separate peralt is required to cover the entire ventilation system as well as for the hood and ducts) he should file a plon showing the arrangewent of this exhaust duct from the hood including all of it passing through the space above the "drop" cailing and through the roof and above. To help out in this situation, a copy of the requirements is enclosed herewith to Herers. Hehonor, Kotolian, and Scholm.

Ceparate permit is also pequired to cover installation of the gas-fired unit heaters. The installer should file with him application for the permit information as to the particular kind of type 8 vent to be used and indicate the clearance to all burnable material, especially the roof felts and pitch, stipulated by inderwriters imporatories in approving the kind of vent to be used.

A separate from this department is required to cover mentunical refrigeration. Such a perait requires approval of the Chief of the Fire Department before issuants, up; the installer should file his application in sufficient season so that that approval may be secured and the perait issued tefore that part of the wire is started.

P 83.

there the manuary appears at the left from or/officially store is to be adjusted, the plan indicates corrested ental time 2 feet on content every served block orders. These time are required to be no less than 3/16th fuch or so. 5 games, and, if provided in only in every second block course, they should be no more than 12 incluse from center to center. They should be galantized there bending.

To The applicater trade will have to be adjusted to core for the now errongment including the agree telos the "Arop" cellings and the egges above there assisings if there is any amountable extends there.

8. The percht is issued on architect's drawings 22-1, last revision for 4/36/37/ 22-1, dated 3/27/39; A/C/34, dated 5/1/37; C/CR, dated 5/1/37/ F-38; facted 5/4/39; I6, no dote. We have no separate specifications. A have jest that there are changes projoind stream in stace of the light lepout and other parts of Area 7. Pleasy term in aim; that from issuence of this permit on, changes require revised or supplication; plans and application for emerican to the partition included, amendments to be issued before the change is started.

fact to Meaers. Schein, Kahonny and Foielless mirked obside of pages lit to 134 of the toilding toin

AP-Andt. 1075-1078 Brighton ave.—hange in sig att store, finishing area 7-1 for Boyen's Candy store and area 7-2 for a lorage area for shopping enter

ent. 12, 1959

Liggest Frug Company, Inc.
Liggest Frug Company, Inc.
Liggest Frug Company, Inc.
Liggest Frug Company
SOO Forest Avenue
Lilly Construction Company
Lilly Construction Company
Lilly Construction Ave., Erighton, Case.

ec to: Time Tree Shopping Center, inc.

600 Columbia . d., Eoston, 25, Pass.

cc to: Pr. illian P. "ahoney, Ingineer

cc to. Supt. Coulin

Ganalogeni

Approved secondment for britishs permit issued July 2nd and covering the store changes is issued or willy at the job, subject to the following:

- 1. Cortain of the Toilet floor and Vestibule partitions in the diffest and flavor areas are indicated as "matel toilet partitions". These floor to delling to provide a colid barrier (except for the docrease) between toilet room and vestibule and between teilet room and vestibule and between Vestibule and the space cubaids where field any be prepared and cald. All doors in these partitions in every case to be made self-closing.
- 2. In the Eaven area there are to be at least two covaing appliances installed with a safety ventilated hood over each, and the committee type of air-conditioning system. Separate persits from this description through they cay by electric, and the application is to be cade by and is issuable only to the actual installer.

Haven's is to provide and install the hoods in come dion to the vent duots through the roof, also the separate air-cor "tioning system. It is understood that the Shopping Senter is to provide the vent duots through the roof from both hoods. Each of these ventilation contractors require a separate permit to cover the ventilation more — to be updied for and to be issued only to the installer. With the applications for remits for the installation for the cooking applications for remits for the installation of their duots through the roof, we will require plane of heads and their duots through the roof, we will require plane where the duots pass through the coiling and roof.

J. Ecomps ares 7-2 will probably house at least one piece of cotor driven equipment, that area will be classified as a ninor acrege under the building code.

As soon an any of those three areas are completed and ready for occurancy, it is important that the parties involved rotify this called for readiness for final inspection, whereupon, if all is found in order, temporary certificates will be issued by lighter to authorize the occupancy which would otherwise be unlawful/foll Dailding code and coming Crimanos. Very tril, yours, acting Department of the complete actional decimal department of the complete actional decimal decima

Web in



APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO PERMIT

Amendment No.

Portland, Maine, July 16, 1959 PERMIT ISSUED

JUL 22 1050

CITY_n! PORTLAND

SPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE

The undersigned hereby applies for amendment to Permit No. 59/830 pertaining to the building or structure comprised in the original application in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and specifications, if any . bmitted herewith and the following specifications

Within Fire Limits? Dist. No.

Cwner's name and address Pine Tree Shopping Center

Telephone Telephone

Lessee's name and address Lilly Construction Co., 110 Western Ave.

Hrighton, Mass. Plans filed Architect

Telephone

Proposed use of building

Store

yes No. of sheets No. families

Last use

Ħ

No. families

Increased cost of wark 1000.

Additional fee 1.00

Description of Froposed Work

Rearrangement of partitions and door in Tiggett's Store (Ares 'A :-tollet mom doors and vestibule doors all to be made self-closing.

To construct partitions in Area 7-1 and 7-2 (7-1 part of from Area 7; to be occupied by Haven's Candy Store, and 7-2 also part of former 4-ea? to be occupied by the Shopping Center for storage including one piece of motor driven equipment. Separate permits to be secured by installers to cover installation of the ing equipment, ventilating hoods and ducts and air conditioning.

Permit Issued with Letter

Details of New Work First Lilly Construction Co.

Is any plumbing involved in this work?

Att. Mr. Mahoney Is any electrical work involved in this work? Height average grade to top of plate

No stories

Size, front

Height average grade to highest point of roof

Material of foundation

solid or filled land?

Material of underpinning

Thickness, top bottom

cellar

Height

Thickness

Kind of roof » of chimneys

Rise per foot Material of chinine) s

Roof covering

of Iming

caming lumber-Kind

Dressed or full size?

Corner posts

Girders

Sills

Girt or ledger board?

Si-e

earth or rock?

Size Columns under girders Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet.

, 2nd

, 3rd

On centers: Maximum span:

1st floor 1st floor

2nd 2nd

, 3rd , 3rd

. mof . .coof

Signature of Owner

Liggett .rug Co. Lilly Jonstruction Co.

By:

Approved:

ns cor of Buildi

ILISPECTION COPY

C\$. 105



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Department of Building Inspection

Certificate of Occupancy LOCATION 1096 Brighton Ave.

September 21,1959

Pine Tree Shopping Center 600 Columbia Hoad Boston Kass. Issued to

Date of Issue

Office is to rertify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built-sitered beautiful that the building Permit No. has had final inspection has been found to conform -changed as to use under Building Permit Mo. substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES Areas \$5 and 6 (Liggett's Drug) APPROVED OCCUPANCY Reatil Store

Limiting Conditions:

This certificate supersedes certificare issued

Approved: (Date)

Telson F. Carturight Inspector

Notice: This certificate identifies lawful use of building or premises, and ought to be transferred from owner to owner when property changes hands. Copy will be furnished to owner or lessee for one dollar





APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

2Eb 3 1828

Portland, Maine, September 1, 1959.

PURTLAND

1	o tri	11.	21	T.C.I	OK	OF	ROI	LDI	NGS,	PORTLAND,	ME.
---	-------	-----	----	-------	----	----	-----	-----	------	-----------	-----

The adersigned hereby appl	ies for a permit to install the following hea	ling, cooking or power equipment in accord
ance with the Laws of Maine, the Bi	ies for a permit to install the following hea uilding Code of the City of Portland, and th	e following specifications:

Location 1032-1102 brighton Ave. Use of Building Store No. Stories 1 New Building Existing "

Name and address of owner of appliance Pine Tree Shopping Center, 500 Columbia advector rass.

Installer's name and address wilbur F. Blake, Inc., 9 Forest St.

Telephone # 5-3185

General Description of Work

To install 1-gas-fired hot water heater Model mudd AE 60

IF HEATER, OR POWER BOILER

Location of appliance in last floor Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath? no If so, how protected? Kind of fuel? gas

Minimum distance to burnable material, from top of appliance or casing top of furnace 15

From top of smoke pipe From front of appliance 4 From sides or back of appliance

Size of chimney flue Other corrections to same flue

If gas fired, how vented? thru roof Type B vent Rated maximum demand per hour Will sufficient fresh air be supplied to the appliance to insure proper and safe combustion?

IF OIL BURNER

Name and type of burner Labelled by underwriters' laboratories?

Will operator be always in attendance? Does oil supply line feed from top or bottom of tank?

Type of floor beneath burner Size of vent pipe

Location of oil storage Number and capacity of tanks

Law water shut off No.

Total capacity of any existing storage tanks for furnace burners

IF COOKING APPLIANCE

Location of appliance Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath?

If so, how protected? Height of Legs, if any

Skirting at bottom of appliance? Distance to combustible material from top of appliance?

From front of appliance From sides and back From top of smokepipe

Size of chimney flue Other connections to same flue

Is hood to be provided? If so, how vented? Forced or gravity?

If gas fired, how vented? Rated maximum demand per hour

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION

Gas-fired appliance to be equipped with device which will automatically shut off all gas supply in case mustical pilot flame is extinguished.

Amount of fee enclosed? 2,00 (\$2.00 for one heater, etc., 50 cents additional for each additional heater, etc., in same building at same time.)

APPROVED:

O.K. 9-1-59 DR

Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City provincements pertaining thereto are observed? yes

Wilbur F. Plake, Inc.

CIT MAINE PRINTING CO

INSPECTION COPY

Signature of Installer W. X OWING

P.H

59/17/ DATE: September 3, 1959

HEARING ON APPEAL UNDER THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF PINE TREE SHOPPING CENTER, INC.

ΛT

1096-1098 Brighton Avenue

Public Hearing on the above appeal was held before the Board of Appeals.

BOARD OF APPEALS

VOTE

Franklin G. Hinckley Joseph T. Gough Harry M. Shwartz

Record of Hearing:

Denied

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE BOARD OF APPEALS

VARIANCE APPEAL

August 21, 1959

Tree Shopping Center, Inc. owner of property at 1096-1098 Brighton Ave. Typeritions the Board of Appeals for a variance from the provisions of said Ordinance to permits withorize increasing in length of sign on canopy on front of sto e at the above location from 30 feet to about 47 feet. This permit is presently not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance because the area of the entire sign would be about 175 square feet instead of the maximum area of 160 square feet which has been authorized by the Board of Appears based on the length of the frontage of that part of the building to be occupied by the Liggett Store.

LEGAL BASIS OF APPEAL: Such variance may be granted only if the Board of Appeals finds that the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship in the development of property which is inconsistent with the intent and purpose of the Ordinance; that there are exceptional or unique circumstances relating to the property that do not generally apply to other property in the same zone or neighborhood, which have not arisen as a result of action of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance whether in violation of the provisions of the Ordinance or not; that property in the same zone or neighborhood will not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance; and that the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Ordinance.

APPELLANT

DECISION

After public hearing held September 3, 1959, the Board of Appeals finds that all of the above conditions do not exist with respect to this property and that a variance should not be granted

It 19, therefore, determined that a variance from the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance should in this case.

be granted in this case.

OF APPEALS

August 31, 1959

Pine Tree Shopping Center, Inc. 600 Columbia Road Boston 25, Massachusetts

Att: Mr. Colby Burbank, Jr.

Gentlemen:

September 3

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE BOARD OF APPEALS

August 24, 1959

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing in the Council Chamber at City Hall, Portland, Maine, on Thursday, September 3, 1959, at 4:00 p.m. to hear the appeal of Pine Tree Shopping Center, Inc. requesting an exception to the Zoning Ordinanc to authorize increasing in length the sign on canopy on front of store at 1096-1098 Brighton Avenue from 30 feet to about 47 feet.

This permit is presently not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance because the area of the entire sign would be about 175 square feet instead of the maximum area of 160 square feet which has been authorized by the Board of Appeals based on the length of the frontage of that part of the building to be occupied by the Liggett Store.

This appeal is taken under Section 24 of the Zoning Ordinance which provides that such variance may be granted only if the Roard of Appeals finds that the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship in the development of property which is inconsistent with the intent and purpose of the Ordinance; that there are exceptional or unique circumstances relating to the property that do not generally apply to other property in the same zone or neighborhood, which have not arisen as a result of action of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance whether in violation of the provisions of the Ordinance or not; that property in the same zone or neighborhood will not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance; and that the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Ordinance.

All persons interested either for or against this appeal will be heard at the above time and place, this notice of required public bearing having been sent to the onwers of property within 500 feet of the premises in question as required by the Ordinance.

ZOARD OF APPEALS

Franklin G. Hinckley

Chairman

AP-1096-1098 Brighton Ave.

Sept. 8, 1959

Liggett Drug Capuny Att: Hr. D. F. KacParlane 112 Tremont Street Boston, Mass. co to: Fine Tree Shopping Center, Inc.
Att: Er. Colby Eurbank, Jr.
660 Columbia Road, Boston, 25, Mass.
co to: Corporation Counsel

Gentlemen:

At the last meeting of the Board of Loning Appeals your appeal in relation to the enlargement of sign on campy on front of store space at the above named location was denied. For this reason we are unable to issue the permit assendment authorising the increase in size of sign and on which the appeal was based.

Since the area of the sign already erected under a building permit is only about 125 square feet, an increase in area of 35 square feet can be approved without authorization of the Appeal Ecard inascach as they have previously approved a total sign area of 160 square feet for that part of the building occupied by the Lighett Drug Company. If any enlargement is desired, it should be covered by an amendment to the permit already issued, such amendment to be secured before any work on the enlargement is started. No additional permit will be needed for any work involved in centering on the store front the righ already erected.

Very truly yours,

Albert J. Sears Inspector of Buildings

AJS:m

HANCOCK TO THE CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

D. F. MACFARLANE WGGETT JRUG GO.

Revall REALTY CORPORATION

112 TREMONT STREET BOSTON, MASS.

AP-1096-1098 Brighton Ave.

August 12, 1959

Ligett Drug Company
Att: Mr. D. F. MacFarlane
111 Tremont St., Boston, Mass.
Pinu Tree Shopping Center, Inc. itt: Kr. Colby Burbank, Jr. SCO Columbia Road, Boston, 25, Mass.

ce to: Corporation Counsel

fantlemen:

Duilding permit amendment authorising increase in length of sign on canopy on front of store at the above named location from 30 feet to about 47 feet is not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance because the area of the entire of a would be about 175 square feet instead of the maximum area of low square feet which has been authorized by the Board of Appeals Lased on the length of the frontage of that part of the building to be occupied by the Liggott Store.

to understand that you would like to again go to the Appeal Board in connection with this discrepancy. Accordingly we are certifying the case to the Corporation Counsel at whose office appeals are filed.

Very truly yours,

Albert J. Scars Inspector of Pullaings

AJS:n

Dear Pat: The Liggett people are occupying two and one-chalf of the small store areas into which the building is sub-divided. I have arrived at the 160 square feet by multiplying the sign area of 64 schare feet per store already authorized by the Appeal Board by two and one-half.

AJS

NEON SIGNS
SIGN HANGING
SCREEN PROCESS WORK
PLLXIGLAS

BERT SIGNS

CHAPEL ST. ALLEY Dial 3-1121 BRONZE PLAQUES
BRONZE and STAINLESS
STEEL LETTERS
WOOD LETTERS

Joseph Maloney, President Jack Maloney, Treasurer

LEWISTON, MAINE, __ August 11 9 19

Mr. Albert Sears Building Inspector Portland Me.

Dear Sir;

Enclosed prints are for a proposed sign at the Pine Tree Shopping Center , Brighton Ave . Portland for LIGGETT DRUGS .

These signs are manufactured to a standard size and established trade mark , to conform with all other stores. We realize they are 15 square feet over the alloted area. We hope you ;or the board of Appeals can see your way clear to grant the permit for this construction.

The signs are already delivered , and the store will open moon , and would like to open with the sign in operation .

I have been authorized by the Liggett Co. to ask for this variance to the Oude relating to signs .

Yours Truly

Jack Maloney

RECEIVED

AUG 11 1959

DEPT. OF BLD'G. INSP.

CITY OF PORTLAND



APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO PERMIT

Amendment No. __#1_ Portland, Maine, August 11, 1959

To	the	INSPECTOR	OF	BUILDINGS,	PORTLAND,	MAINE
----	-----	-----------	----	------------	-----------	-------

•• ••• •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
The undersigued hereby applies for amendment to Permit No. in the original application in accordance with the Laws of the State the City of Portland, plans and specifications, if any, sabmitted here	e of Maine, the Building Lode and Zoning Ordinance of with, and the following specifications:
Location 1096-1098 Brighton Ave.	Within Fire Limits? Dist. No
Owner's name and address . Pine Tree Shopping Center	
Let ee's name and address Liggett. Drug.Co112Tren	nont. St. Boston. Hass Telephone
Contractor's name and address Bert Signs, Whapel. St.	Lewiston Re Telephone3-1121
Architect	Plans filed . Yes No. of sheets1
Proposed use of building Drug store	
_	No. families
Increased cost of work	Additional fee•50

Description of Proposed Work

To increase length of sign on canopy from 30 feet to about 47 feet.

Appeal denied 7/3/59

	Deta	ils of New V	Vork ^{permi}	t to Rert Signs	
Is any plumbing involved in this	work?	Is any el	ectrical work in	volved in this work?	
Height average grade to top of		Height avera	ge grade to high	est point of roof	*** * ************
Size, front depth	No. stories	solid or	filled land?	earth or roc	k?
Material of foundation	Thi	kness, top	bottom .	ceilus	
Material of underpinning .		Height		Thickness	*****
Kind of reof	Rise per foot	Roof co	ering		
No. of chimneys	laterial of chimneys			of lining	>****** >****** ******
Framing lumber-Kind		Dressed	or full size?		*** **** ***********
	Girt or	edger board?		Size	
	. Columns under	girders	Size	Max, on ce	nters
Studs (outside walls and carry					
Joists and rafters:	1st floor			, roof	
On centers:	1st floor .	, 2nd	. , 3rd	. , roof	***** **** *
Maxinum span:	1st floor .	,2nd	, 3rd	, roof .	
Approved:			Signs		_
articles in a man a men	• •	Sigr	alure of Owner	by:	galy
INSPECTION COPY		. Арр	roved: .		ector of Buildings

Cs. 105

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE BOARD OF APPEALS

August 24, 1959

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

. . . .

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing in the Cruncil Chamber at City Hall, Portland, Maine, on Thursday, September 3, 1959, at 4:00 p.m. to hear the appeal of Pine Tree Shopping Center, Inc. requesting an exception to the Zoning Ordinance to authorize increasing in length the sign on canopy on front of store at 1096-1098 Brighton Avenue from 30 feet to about 47 feet.

This permit is presently not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance because the area of the entire sign would be about 175 square feet instead of the maximum area of 160 square feet which has been authorized by the Board of Appeals based on the length of the frontage of that part of the building to be occupied by the Liggett Store.

This appeal is taken under Section 24 of the Zoning Ordinance which prevides that such variance may be granted only if the Board of Appeals finds that the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship in the development of property which is inconsistent with the intent and purpose of the Ordinance; that there are exceptional or unique circumstances relating to the property that do not generally apply to other of action of the same on neighborhood, which have not arisen as a result whether in violation of the provisions of the adoption of this Ordinance in the same zone or neighborhood will not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance; and that the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Ordinance.

All persons interested either for or against this appeal will be heard at the above time and place, this notice of required public hearing heaving been sent to the onwers of property within 500 feet of the premises in question as required by the Ordinance.

BOARD OF APPEALS

Franklin G. Hinckley

Chairman

V10-11

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

PERMIT ISSUED

JUL 14 1981

B.O.C.A. USE GROUP
B.O.C.A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

MD

ZONING LOCA	TION POR	· ·	658
		ILAND, MAINE, Ų	uly 10, 1981 CITY of PORTLA
The understaned has	BUILDING & INSPECTION SE	RVICES, PORTLAND, M	IAINE
ture, equipment or change	er use in as ordense with the Law	alter, repuir, demolish, n	iaine nove or install the following building, struc-
			tove or install the following building, struc- the Portland B O C.A. Building Code and mitted herewith and the following specifica-
			mitted herewith and the following specifica-
LOCATION 10	96-1098 Brighton Ave	inne	Fire District #4 - #4
I Owner's name and a	ddress		Fire District #1 , #2
2. Lessee's name and a	dddress Deerina Ica (ream - same	
4 Architect	id address maine Mobil	Message -17 El	m St. Gorham Telephone 839-3569
Proposed use of building	ice groom	eccifications	Diana N
Last ise		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	· · · · · No. families .
Material No			No. families
Other hildings on same	lot .	. Style of roof	· · · · · Roofing
I stimated contractural co	sc\$		For e 10.00
FIELD INSPECTOR-M		GENERAL DESCR	Fee \$ 10,00
this is sation is for.	@ 775-5451	OLIVERAL DESCR	GPHUN
De ting	Ext 234	To erect no	rtable temporary sign
Ga age	•	to be used	f 10 10 1
Mason, Ridg	•	11, 1981.	sign is already in use. cress. Stamp of Special Conditions
cial 'lidg Alterations	***	at this ad	Stamp of Special Conditions
) in,	•		•
C) ige of the	•		
Other.	•		
N' 11-1 APPLICANT	Separate permits are required t	n the installant and and	contractors of heating, plumbing, electri-
cil i a mechanicals	, and are required t	y me msiquers and sub	contractors of heating, plumbing, electri-
	PERMIT IS TO BE ISSUEI	DTO 1 = 2 = 3	363¢ 4 □
		Other	
	DETAILS &	OF NEW WORK	
Is any plumbing involved i	n this work?		involved in this work?
is connection to be made to	o public sewer?	If not, what is propos	sed for sewage?
Has sopile tank notice bee	•	Form notice sent?.	
Here has twerage grade to to Size front . dep		leight average grade to l	highest point of roof
Material of foundation	. No stones	solid or filled land?	earth or rock?
Kind of roof	Thickness		. cellar
No of chimneys	Rise per foot Material of chimneys.	Roof covering	
Framing Lumber—Kind	Dressed or full size?	of lining .	Kind of heat fuel
Size Girder	Column under girders	61	posts Sills
Studs (outside walls and c	arrying p titions) 2x4-16" O	Size Size	Max on centers or and flat roof span over 8 feet.
	1st fluor . 2	nd 3rd	or and nat root span ove. 8 feet.
On centers	1st floor , 2		
Maximum span:	1st floor, 2s	nd a_(
one story building with r	nasonry walls, thickness of walls?		height?
	IF A	GARAGE	
No. cars now accommodate	d on same lot to be accom	modetad	ommercial cars to be accommodated
will automobile repairing t	be done other than minor repairs	to cars habitually stored	d in the proposed building?
MILKOLATZ 31	DATE		ISCELLANEOUS
BUILDING INSPECTION	-PLAN EXAMINER	Will work require disti	urbing of any tree on a public street? .
ZONING CODE	• • • • • •		
Fire Dept	• • • • • • •	Will there be in charge	of the above work a person competent
Health Dept		to see that the State a	nd City requirements pertaining thereto
Others:			· ·
		17	
	Signati. of Applicant Jat	le about	Phone # same
	Type Name of above . Maine:	Mobil Nessage	
IELD INSPECTOR > C		Other	- 2 - U - WM - U
HER HISELFIAL > 1	9	and Ado	dress

leng sign to Am

を言うをなる知道はある。